ITEM NO.53

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31726/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 23/01/2012 in WPC No.6742/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S ASHOKA ESTATE PVT LTD AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 27/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, ASG Mr. S.Nanda Kumar, Adv. Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv. for

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON he

Dr. Harish Uppal, Adv. Mr. T. Prasad, Adv. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Despite several opportunities given earlier petitioners for filing rejoinder-affidavit, no rejoinder-affidavit has been filed. Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, learned Additional Solicitor General prays for some more time. That prayer is opposed by the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.

We are satisfied that one more opportunity may be given to the petitioners to file rejoinder-affidavit. We, accordingly, give further time of eight weeks to the petitioners for filing rejoinderaffidavit. In case, the petitioners do not file rejoinder-affidavit within eight weeks, no further opportunity shall be given to them.

List the matter on 7.4.2014.

(Pardeep Kumar) AR-cum-PS

(Renu Diwan) |Court Master